PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7244654

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RADIO FREQUENCY SYSTEMS, INC.	03/17/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOKIA SOLUTIONS AND NETWORKS OY		
Street Address:	KARAKAARI 7		
City:	ESPOO		
State/Country:	FINLAND		
Postal Code:	02610		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6720840
Patent Number:	6882242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipr.assignments@nokia.com

Correspondent Name: NOKIA OF AMERICA CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 600-700 MOUNTAIN AVENUE

Address Line 4: MURRAY HILL, NEW JERSEY 07974-0636

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RFS INC. TO NSNOY (MTP)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARY T. POREMBA
SIGNATURE:	/Mary T. Poremba/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=RFS Inc-NSN Oy Patent Assignment 17 March 2022_executed#page1.tif source=RFS Inc-NSN Oy Patent Assignment 17 March 2022_executed#page2.tif source=RFS Inc-NSN Oy Patent Assignment 17 March 2022_executed#page3.tif source=RFS Inc-NSN Oy Patent Assignment 17 March 2022_executed#page4.tif

507197804 PATENT REEL: 059397 FRAME: 0810

Patent Assignment

This assignment of patent rights ("Assignment") shall be effective as of 17 March, 2022 (the "Effective Date").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Radio Frequency Systems, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having registered office at 200 Pondview Drive, Meridien, CT 06450, United States ("Assignor") does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Nokia Solutions and Networks Oy, a corporation organized under the laws of Finland, having its registered office at Karakaari 7, 02610 Espoo, Finland (the "Assignee"), all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) all patents and patent applications listed in the table below in Schedule 1 (each a "Listed Patent", collectively the "Listed Patents");
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of such Listed Patents;
- (c) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any Listed Patent directly or indirectly claims priority to, or the benefit of, the filing date, or (ii) for which any Listed Patent directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority or otherwise provides the benefit of an earlier filing date;
- (d) all foreign counterparts to any or all of the foregoing; all of (b), (c) and (d) above irrespective of whether pending, issued, abandoned or filed prior to, on or after the Effective Date;
- (e) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries claimed in any of the Listed Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d); and
- (f) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

At the request of Assignee, and without further consideration, Assignor will execute or have executed and deliver such other instruments of sale, transfer, assignment, and other confirmation and take such other action that are necessary in order to sell, transfer, and assign effectively to Assignee the Patent Rights and to allow Assignee to perfect and record those sales, transfers, and assignments.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[signature pages follow]

PATENT REEL: 059397 FRAME: 0811 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

Radio Frequency Systems, Inc.

Ву:

Name:

Title: Date:

Christian Dont.
CHIPISTIAN BARB
PRESIDENT, RFS Inc.
March 21st, 2022

Radio Frequency Systems, Inc.

Ву:

Name: Title:

Vice President & Treasurer

Date:

March 22nd, 2022

PATENT REEL: 059397 FRAME: 0812 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Assignee:

Nokia Solutions and Networks Oy

By: Name:

Title: Date: Merja Keväjärvi Authorissa Signator

Nokia Solutions and Networks Oy

Ву:

Name:

Title: Date: ingrid Vitanen Arthorizas denatory

24.3.2022

Schedule 1

Nokia Case Reference	Country	Priority Date	Application No.	Publication Number	Grant Date	Patent Number
132735-GB-EPA	United Kingdom	15.8.2002	03017649.9	EP1394891	29.3.2006	EP1394891
132735-FR-EPA	France	15.8.2002	03017649.9	EP1394891	29.3.2006	EP1394891
132735-DE-EPA	Germany	15.8.2002	03017649.9	EP1394891	29.3.2006	60304260.0
132735-CN-NP	China	15.8.2002	03154308.1	1484340	28.10.2009	ZL03154308.1
132735-US-NP	United States of America	15.8.2002	10/218590	20040032305	13.4.2004	US6720840
132781-US-NP	United States of America	19.6.2003	10/464731	20040257169	19.4.2005	US6882242
132781-CN-NP	China	19.6.2003	200410038337.8	1574499	27.5.2009	ZL200410038337

PATENT REEL: 059397 FRAME: 0814

RECORDED: 03/25/2022